

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA

MICHAEL LEVANDOSKI, )  
 )  
 Petitioner, )  
 )  
 vs. )  
 )  
 STATE OF FLORIDA, )  
 )  
 Respondent. )  
 )  
 \_\_\_\_\_ )

CASE NO.: SC17-962

PETITIONER’S BRIEF ON JURISDICTION

On Review from the Fourth District Court of Appeal

Joshua LeRoy  
 LeRoy Law, PA  
 224 Datura Street, Suite 1416  
 West Palm Beach, Florida 33401  
 561-290-3730  
 Florida Bar No.: 13677  
[jleroy@leroylawpa.com](mailto:jleroy@leroylawpa.com)  
[eservice@leroylawpa.com](mailto:eservice@leroylawpa.com)  
 Attorney for Petitioner

RECEIVED, 05/30/2017 11:08:32 AM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS .....3

A. Background facts, as presented by the Fourth District Court of Appeal .....3

B. The Fourth District Court of Appeal’s analysis and holding .....4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....6

ARGUMENT .....7

This Court has jurisdiction under article V, section 3(b)(3) of the Florida Constitution, because the Fourth District’s decision conflicts with a decision of this Court and decisions from other District Court of Appeals. ....7

A. The Fourth District’s decision conflicts with *Snow v. State*, 157 So. 3d 559 (Fla. 1st DCA 2015), *clarified on remand*, 193 So. 3d 1091 (Fla. 1st DCA 2016). .7

B. The Fourth District’s decision conflicts with this Court’s holding in *State v. Williams*, 712 So. 2d 762 (Fla. 1998). ....9

CONCLUSION .....11

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....11

CERTIFICATE OF FONT .....11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

*Kalinowski v. State*,  
948 So. 2d 962 (Fla. 5th DCA 2007) .....10

*Lawson v. State*,  
941 So. 2d 485 (Fla. 5th DCA 2006) .....10

*Lawson v. State*,  
969 So. 2d 222 (Fla. 2007) .....9

*Levandoski v. State*,  
42 Fla. L. Weekly D910 (Fla. 4th DCA April 19, 2017) ..... 3, 4, 5, 8, 9

*Nero v. State*,  
42 Fla. L. Weekly D1036 (Fla. 5th DCA May 5, 2017) .....10

*Snow v. State*,  
157 So. 3d 559 (Fla. 1st DCA 2015)..... 5, 6, 7, 8

*Snow v. State*,  
193 So. 3d 1091 (Fla. 1st DCA 2016).....5, 6

*State v. Hart*,  
668 So. 2d 589 (Fla. 1996) .....9

*State v. Williams*,  
712 So. 2d 762 (Fla. 1998) ..... 6, 9, 10, 11

*Sturges v. State*,  
980 So. 2d 1108 (Fla. 4th DCA 2008) .....4

*Villanueva v. State*,  
118 So. 3d 999 (Fla. 3d DCA 2013).....8

Statutes

§ 948.30, Fla. Stat. (2010).....10
